

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
10/24/2023 4:44 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/20/2024  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_ Case #: 1028865  
COA No. 38958-8-III

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
JUAN CARLOS NAVARRO,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KLINKITAT  
COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MOSES OKEYO  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND  
DECISION BELOW ..... 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

1. *The State orally moves for a continuance. The trial court grants it without requiring any justification why the witnesses were unavailable. ....3*

2. *The trial court grants yet another continuance because defense counsel who was vaccinated and fully boosted was exposed to Covid-19. ....5*

3. *The Court on its own resets the trial date to try another case first.....6*

4. *The Court of Appeals concludes that oral objections to an unanticipated oral request for continuance or the trial court’s unanticipated, sua sponte vacature of trial dates does not preserve a time-for-trial issue for appeal.....8*

D. ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Court should accept review to correct the absurd Court of Appeals’ opinion that Mr.

Navarro waived his speedy trial rights by objecting orally to unanticipated oral CrR 3.3 motions by the prosecution and the trial court. ....	12
1. <i>Under the plain language of CrR 3.3 an objection need not be in writing. It can be made orally.</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Court of Appeals' interpretation is strained and leads to absurd results.</i> .....	16
3. <i>By the same logic, the opinion should have ruled in favor of Mr. Navarro because the State violated CrR 3.3's writing requirement by moving orally for a continuance on March 21.</i> .....	24
II. The Court should also grant review to strike the victim penalty assessment and the DNA fees as it did in <i>Cone</i> .....	26
E. CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDICES .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*State v. Chavez-Romero*,  
170 Wn. App. 568, 285 P.3d 195 (2012)..... 12, 21

*State v. Cone*,  
No. 102110-1, 2023 WL 6464105 (Wash. Oct. 4, 2023)  
.....28

*State v. Maling*,  
6 Wn. App. 2d 838, 431 P.3d 499. (2018)..... 19, 20, 21

*State v. Ramirez*,  
191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....27, 28

*State v. Walker*,  
17 Wn. App. 2d 275, 485 P.3d 970 ..... 13

*State v. Walker*,  
199 Wn.2d 796, 513 P.3d 111 (2022) ..... 12, 18

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.01.160.....26

RCW 43.43.7541.....27

RCW 7.68.035.....26

Other Authorities

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1169, Chapter 449,  
Laws of 2023.....26
